

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-second Legislature

1925

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

OHAP. 121

Chapter 121.

An Act Relating to Fishing in Certain Waters in Franklin and Oxford Counties. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1923, c. 186, sec. 5; relating to perpetual closed time for fishing in certain waters in Oxford county, amended. Section five of chapter one hundred and eighty-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twentythree is hereby amended by striking out the words "provided, however, that in said Pond-in-the-River it shall also be lawful to fish by trolling, so-called, from the time the ice goes out of said Pond-in-the-River in the spring until July first following of each year, both days inclusive; provided further," in the tenth, eleventh, twelfth, and thirteenth lines thereof, and inserting in place thereof the word 'provided,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 5. Provision allowing trolling in Pond-in-the-River, eliminated. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill, any kind of fish at any time, in the pool at Upper Dam, so-called, between Mooselucmaguntic and Upper Richardson lake, or in the river leading from said pool to Upper Richardson lake, or in Rapid river between Lower Richardson and Umbagog lakes, or in Pond-in-the-River, so-called, in said Rapid river, in the county of Oxford, except it shall be lawful to fish in said waters in the ordinary way of casting with artificial flies or fly fishing, so-called, from the time the ice is out of said waters in the spring until the thirtieth day of September following of each year, both days inclusive; provided, it shall be unlawful for any person to catch and kill more than one fish in any one day in said pool at Upper Dam, or in the river leading from said pool to Upper Richardson lake, or in said Rapid river, or in said Pond-in-the-River, from September fifteenth to September thirtieth of each year, both days inclusive.'

Approved April 2, 1925.

Chapter 122.

An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Sixty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one and Chapter Fifty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three, Relating to Soldiers' and Sailors' Bonus.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1919, c. 264, sec. 6; 1921, c. 134; relating to provision for retirement of soldiers' and sailors' bonus bonds, amended. Section six of chapter two hundred and sixty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred

106

REGISTRATION FEES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES.

CHAP. 123

and nineteen as amended by chapter one hundred and thirty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, is hereby amended by adding to said section the following words, 'On December first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the state auditor is authorized to transfer from the account known as soldiers' bonus fund to the account known as reserve to retire soldiers' bonus bonds one hundred and fifteen thousand dollars, said sum to become a part of the amount required to pay soldiers' bonus bonds maturing on that date,' so that as amended, said section shall read as follows:

'Sec. 6. A transfer from account, soldiers' bonus fund, to account reserve to retire soldiers' bonus bonds, authorized. The amount necessary to pay said bonds or notes as they mature, and the interest as it accrues, shall be raised by state taxes, levied and collected in the same manner as other state taxes are levied and collected. Beginning April first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and for each and every succeeding year for nine years, there shall be raised a sum sufficient for the redemption of such bonds and notes to an amount not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars per year and such additional sum as may be required for the payment of interest on all such bonds or notes outstanding. The sums so levied and collected shall be placed in the said soldiers' bonus fund, and redemption of said bonds or notes and payment of the interest thereon shall be made from said fund. On December first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the state auditor is authorized to transfer from the account known as soldiers' bonus fund to the account known as reserve to retire soldiers' bonus bonds one hundred and fifteen thousand dollars, said sum to become a part of the amount required to pay soldiers' bonus bonds maturing on that date.'

Approved April 3, 1925.

Chapter 123.

An Act Relating to Fees for the Registration of Vehicles Used for the Transportation of School Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1921, c. 211, sec. 47; relating to fees payable for registration of motor vehicles, amended. Section forty-seven of chapter two hundred and eleven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one is hereby amended by inserting after the word "fees" in the tenth line thereof the following words: 'Motor vehicles used for no other passenger service or hire than for the transportation of school children to and from school are not subject to the double registration fee,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

107